
Page 1 of 5

Notice of Meeting 

Strategic Investment Board

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive 
Tuesday, 25 June 
2019 at 10.00 am

County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN

Angela Guest, Democratic 
Services Officer
Room 122, County Hall
Tel 020 8541 9075

angela.guest@surreycc.gov.u
k

Joanna Killian

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk.

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Angela Guest, 
Democratic Services Officer on 020 8541 9075.

Elected Members
Mr Mel Few (Cabinet Member for Finance), Dr Zully Grant-Duff (Cabinet Member for Corporate 

Support), Mr Colin Kemp (Deputy Leader) and Mr Tim Oliver (Leader of the Council)



Page 2 of 5

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Minutes of the disolved Investment Board of 20 May and Minutes of the 
disolved Shareholder Board 25 April 2019 are to be dealt with under Part 2 
of the agenda.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter 

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or 
(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 

item(s) of business being considered at this meeting
NOTES:

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner)

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial.

4 ANNUAL SHAREHOLDER BOARD REPORT

This annual report is presented for comments and approval before being 
presented to Cabinet.

[Decisions on this item can be called in by the Performance & Resources 
Select Committee]

(Pages 5 
- 36)

5 CBRE ADVISOR REPORT

CBRE to provide a brief update for information.

6 ASSET MANAGEMENT UPDATE - NEXUS

The Board will receive a verbal update for information.



Page 3 of 5



Page 4 of 5

7 RANGER HOUSE, STATION APPROACH, GUILDFORD

Guildford Station is set to be redeveloped by Network Rail (NRIL).  Ranger 
House currently has the benefit of 71 spaces in the Station Car Park. 
Under the terms of the lease if NRIL requires this area as part of the 
redevelopment, it is only obliged to provide 48 spaces in an alternate 
location. Approval is sought for the amendment of the Station Piazza 
covenant to allow this building encroachment, in favour of retaining the full 
allocation of 71 car parking spaces on the same terms as the current 
lease.  

[Decisions on this item can be called in by the Performance & Resources 
Select Committee]

(Pages 
37 - 40)

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act.

9 ASSET MANAGEMENT UPDATE: DEBENHAMS WINCHESTER

CBRE will provide a brief update for information.

10 SHAREHOLDER BOARD MINUTES - (25 APRIL 2019)

The draft minutes of the Shareholder Board are attached for approval.

(Pages 
41 - 44)

11 INVESTMENT BOARD MINUTES (20 MAY 2019)

The draft minutes of the Investment Board are attached for approval.

(Pages 
45 - 48)

12 PUBLICITY FOR PART 2 ITEMS

To consider whether the item considered under Part 2 of the agenda 
should be made available to the Press and public.

Joanna Killian
Chief Executive

Published: Monday, 17 June 2019



Page 5 of 5

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details.

Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.  

Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances.

It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems.

Thank you for your co-operation
FIELD_TITLE



This page is intentionally left blank



SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL

STRATEGIC INVESTMENT BOARD

DATE: 25 JUNE 2019

REPORT OF: LEIGH WHITEHOUSE, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES

LEAD 
OFFICER:

ANNA D’ALESSANDRO, DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE 
FINANCE 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SHAREHOLDER BOARD

SUMMARY OF ISSUE:

As part of its strategy to innovate in developing new models of delivery and to 
benefit from the freedoms introduced by the Localism Act, Surrey County Council 
has made investments and created trading companies to deliver income and 
efficiencies and in doing so has established a Shareholder Board, which reports 
annually to the Council.   The purpose of the Board is to safeguard the council’s 
interest as shareholder and to take decisions in matters that require the approval of 
the Council as owner of a company.  

RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is recommended that the Annual Report of the Shareholder Board (Annex A) is 
endorsed and that Cabinet present the report to the Council meeting in October 
2019. 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:

To inform the Council about the activities of the Shareholder Board.  

The Shareholder Board has been established in accordance with best practice 
governance to ensure effective oversight and alignment with the strategic 
objectives and values of the council.

DETAILS:

1. The Shareholder Board was created following the report to Cabinet in March 
2013 outlining the Council’s strategic approach to innovation and evaluating new 
models of delivery.  It has been established in accordance with best practice 
governance principles to ensure effective over-sight and alignment with the 
strategic objectives and values of the Council.  The Board’s responsibilities and 
powers include:

 approval of annual business plans; and 
 reviewing the financial and overall performance of trading 

companies; and
 appointing and removing directors.

Page 7

Item 4



2. The Board safeguards the Council’s interest and takes decisions in matters that 
require the approval of the Council as owner or a shareholder of a company.  
Shareholder control is exercised over all companies owned by the Council, and in 
relation to any shares held whether the purpose is trading, service provision, or 
investment.  Decisions in relation to the day to day operation of companies are 
taken by the directors of each company.  

3. The Shareholder Board comprises the Leader, the Deputy Leader, the Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Support and the Cabinet Member for Finance.  The board 
is supported by officers of the Council, including the Section 151 Officer 
(Executive Director of Resources) and the Monitoring Officer (Director of Law & 
Governance).  

4. The Shareholder Board meets at least quarterly and receives detailed information 
and briefings to support its decision-making.  The extent of this decision-making 
depends upon the Council’s shareholding and the requirements of each 
company’s Articles of Association, or other contractual documents such as a 
Shareholders Agreement in relation to Joint Venture companies.

5. In future the role of the Shareholder Board will be undertaken by the Strategic 
Investment Board which combines the functions of the Shareholder Board, the 
Investment Board and the Asset Strategy Board.

CONSULTATION:

6. The Strategic Investment Board as the successor to the Shareholder Board 
considered the annual report at their meeting July 2019.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND IMPLICATIONS:

7. Effective risk management is a vital part of the Council’s approach to innovation 
and establishing new models for service delivery and to generate income.  The 
Shareholder Board provides the governance to ensure that risks are effectively 
managed.

Financial and Value for Money Implications 

8. The Shareholder Board is responsible for monitoring the financial performance of 
companies in which the council owns shares and also maintains oversight of the 
Council’s group position.  The Board and its advisors ensure that the relationship 
between the Council and its companies are on an “arms-length” basis as required 
by legislation.  This means, for example, that the Council must recover the full 
cost of any accommodation, goods and services supplied to a trading company.  
Any financial assistance provided must be for a limited period, provided under a 
formal agreement and made in the expectation of returns in the future.

Section 151 Officer Commentary 

9. In June 2019 SCC’s shares in FutureGov were acquired by Panoply Holdings
[...]
in 

companies to ensure satisfactory performance and effective risk 

management.  The financial returns delivered by trading and 

investment helps to ensure that we continue to deliver quality 

services to our residents. 

The Shareholder Board provides effective over-sight and 

alignment with the strategic objectives and values of the council.  

The Board safeguards the council’s interests and takes 

decisions in matters that require the approval of the council as 

owner or as a shareholder of a company.   

The Annual Report of the Shareholder Board provides an 

overview of the progress we have made in the year to deliver 

innovation in service delivery and in enhancing the financial 

resilience of the council.  The Investment Board produces an 

annual report about the council’s property investment portfolio 

and therefore to avoid duplication this report focusses on other 

investments and trading activity.  There is a degree of overlap 

however since the council’s property investment company is 

covered in this report in a similar way to its other companies.  

The relationship to the investment strategy is explained in more 

fully in the report.  

 

 

Tim Oliver 

Leader of Surrey County Council  

The council has 

created trading 

companies and made 

investments to 

enhance the financial 

resilience of the 

council 

Page 13



Shareholder Board Annual Report  
 
 
 

SHAREHOLDER BOARD 4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  Governance 
 

 

 

 

The Shareholder Board is comprised of 4 members of the council’s Cabinet and is supported by 

officers of the council, including the Section 151 Officer (Executive Director of Resources) and the 

Monitoring Officer (Director of Law & Governance). 

*  

In future the functions of the Shareholder Board, the Investment Board and the Asset Strategy 

Board will be combined into a new Board, the Strategic Investment Board, to commence from June 

2019. 

  

•Leader

•Deputy Leader

•Cabinet Member for Corporate Support

•Cabinet Member for Finance

Members

•Chief Executive

•Executive Director of Resources (Section 151 
Officer)

•Director of Law & Governance (Monitoring Officer)

•Head of Strategic Finance (Board Secretary)

Advisors

THE SHAREHOLDER BOARD 

 The Shareholder Board was created in September 2013 

following the report to Cabinet setting out the council’s 

strategic approach to innovation and new models of 

delivery.   

 The Board and its role is noted in the constitution of the 

council. 

 The Board works in accordance with its Terms of 

Reference which are reviewed on an annual basis.   

 Meetings take place at least quarterly. 

Page 14



Shareholder Board Annual Report  
 
 
 

SHAREHOLDER BOARD 5 

 

 

 

     Purpose 
 

 

 

 

The decision to create a company or invest in shares is taken by Cabinet upon the basis of a 

business case.  Like many other councils, SCC has created companies in order to trade and grow 

income; with profits generated for the council available to support the delivery of the council’s 

Medium Tern Financial Plan and enhance financial resilience.  This is however not the only reason 

for the creation of a company or investment in shares.   

Surrey Choices was set up in order to safeguard the provision of services to people with learning 

and physical disabilities.  Cabinet approved the creation of a Property Company in order to 

strengthen the council’s ability to invest in a diversified and balanced portfolio of assets in pursuit of 

the Investment Strategy.  The investment in the Municipal Bonds Agency will give the council an 

alternative source of finance at preferential rates. 

 

  

The council has created companies and purchased shares in order to -

Deliver services, 
benefiting from 

efficiencies driven by 
operating in a 

commercial environment 

Trade & generate income
Invest in assets to deliver 

an income

The primary and most common purpose behind the creation of 

a Local Authority 
[...]
he council itself cannot act in 

this capacity.  The Shareholder Board has been responsible for appointing (and removing) Directors 

to act on behalf of the council.  In future this function will be undertaken by the Shareholder and 

Investment Panel.  Directors have specific responsibilities in Company Law and therefore the board 

or panel making the selection will need to ensure that persons with the appropriate skills are 

appointed.  The name of the person(s) appointed to each company is noted in the next section of 

the report.  In the case of Joint Ventures the person appointed by the council to act in respect of its 

shareholding is noted.   

In February 2018 the Shareholder Board appointed 3 members to be Directors for its wholly owned 

companies- 

 

These members work alongside the other appointed directors, bringing their valuable experience to 

the board, and will be responsible for delivering the day-to-day activities of the company in 

accordance with the strategies and business plans agreed by the Shareholder Board. 

As Directors, their role is not to provide scrutiny, but to be accountable to the Shareholder Board, 

alongside other directors, for the performance of the company and for their own performance as a 

Director.  The Shareholder Board and its successor the Strategic Investment Board will continue to 

be the subject for scrutiny rather than individual directors. 

Directors appointed by the council receive no additional remuneration and undertake this role as 

part of their duties as an officer or member of the council. 

 

Company Details 

The following pages contain information about each company, including a description of activities 

and purpose, Cabinet approval & date of incorporation and progress made to date.  Financial 

information has been included where this is generally publically available (e.g. from the statutory 

accounts of each company) or not commercially sensitive however information that is commercially 

sensitive, such as the future business plans, has been excluded  

  

•Edward HawkinsHalsey Garton Property

•Jeff HarrisS.E.Business Services 

•Bernie MuirSurrey Choices

Page 19



Shareholder Board Annual Report  
 
 
 

SHAREHOLDER BOARD 10 

 

 

Cabinet Approval 

 

May 2014 

Ownership 100% 

Date of Incorporation June 2014 

Commenced trade in November 
2015 

Council Investment Share Capital £93m 

Loans of £234m 

(as at 31st March 2019) 

Return on Investment  In 2018/19 the company paid a 
dividend of £1.6m and made 
interest payments to the council of 
£12.2m. 

The dividend in 2017/18 was 
£1.6m and in 2016/17 was 
£750,000. 

Directors Edward Hawkins (Susan Smyth to 
June 2019) 

 

Company Profile & Business Case 

Halsey Garton Property Ltd was incorporated in June 2014 in order to fully implement the 

recommendations of the Investment Strategy approved by Cabinet in July 2013.  The 

company enables the council to invest in a diversified and balanced portfolio of assets to 

deliver income and enhance the council’s financial resilience over the longer term.   

 

Council Investment 

The council provided initial share capital of £1,000 and provides further equity and debt 

financing to enable the company to progress agreed investments.  This is provided on an 

arm’s length basis following the approval of the business case by Cabinet or more recently 

under the delegated authority of the Investment Board.  The council has provided a further 

£93m of equity funds and loans of £234m as at 31st March 2019 to enable the company to 

purchase agreed investment assets. 

 

  

H
a

ls
e

y
 G

a
rt

o
n

 P
ro

p
e

rt
y
 

Halsey Garton Property 

Ltd is named after people 

associated with the history 

of Surrey County Council. 

Halsey was the first 

Chairman of the council 

(1893) and Garton was the 

High Sheriff of Surrey in 

1913. 

Page 20



Shareholder Board Annual Report  
 
 
 

SHAREHOLDER BOARD 11 

 

Progress Report 


[...]
vings and prudent assumptions in terms of non-council business, signalled 

the start of the significant turn-around in the success of the company.  Pre-tax profits of 

£397,000 were delivered in 2017/18 and pre-tax profit for the year ending 31st March 2019, 

based upon the draft and pre-audited accounts, is expected to be £968,000 (both figures are 

quoted prior to the actuarial gain or loss on the defined benefit pension scheme). 

There have been a number of changes to the management team since the creation of the 

company and this inevitably impacted upon progress.  The original Managing Director (MD) 

resigned in August 2016, and an interim was in place up until August 2017.  Permanent 

recruitment followed but unfortunately resigned for family reasons.  A new MD has been in 

place since November 2018.  More recently however there is significantly more resilience, with 

a strong senior management team who have delivered a number of changes to improve 

profitability, internal controls and the governance environment.  

The forward looking strategic business plan for 2019/20 and beyond recently approved by the 

Shareholder Board has been co-designed with the council’s ASC senior team and has a 

renewed focus on delivering transformational shifts in service delivery.  Surrey Choices will 

develop all of its current portfolio of services, with a primary focus on day service 

modernisation, the expansion and development of employment and vocational opportunities, 

flexible community based support and the expansion of the Shared Lives service.  

  

S
u

rr
e

y
 C

h
o

ic
e
s

 

Page 25



Shareholder Board Annual Report  
 
 
 

SHAREHOLDER BOARD 16 

 

South Ridge Development LLP 

 

 

 

 Cabinet Approval December 2017 

 Ownership 50% 

 Date of Incorporation September 2018 

 Council Investment No investment to date  

 Surrey County Council 
Directors 

Peter Hopkins & Nick Cook 

 

Company Profile 

South Ridge Development is the Joint Venture arrangement with Places for People to 

deliver housing and mixed use development on the council’s vacant sites.  The Joint 

Venture is arranged as a Limited Liability Partnership (LLPs) which is a structure 

permissible in certain circumstances and is beneficial for the council as it is transparent for 

tax.  The LLP was set up in September 2018 following Cabinet approval in December 

2017. 

 

Business Case 

Places for People were selected as the Council’s development partner following an 

extensive open-market procurement exercise.  The JV will provide SCC with an ability to 

secure the following objectives- 

 

  

S
o

u
th

 R
id

g
e

 D
e

v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t 

South Ridge Development

Establish a delivery 
model, which can act as 
an agent for economic 

growth, delivering 
housing and mixed use 

development

Utilise assets, ensuring 
efficiencies, site 
optimisation and 

achieving best value 
from a pipeline of sites 
to be made available to 

the JV enabling 
economies of scale

Secure a committed 
and long-term partner 

able to bring capital and 
expertise

Benefit from wider 
collaborative 

opportunities through 
offering the vehicle to 
public sector partners 

seeking a development 
delivery vehicle

Page 26



Shareholder Board Annual Report  
 
 
 

SHAREHOLDER BOARD 17 

 

 

Council Investment 

Development costs will be borne by the JV and recouped from the sale of residential units 

once developed.  The JV’s cash flow requirements will be provided by an initial working 

capital loan provided by Places for People.  The council is able to provide development 

finance to the company and will do so if it is financially beneficial.  Any loan provided will 

be required to be on an “arm’s length” basis. 

 

Progress Report 

The Shareholder Board approved the JV’s first Annual Buiness Plan in April 2018, and in 

doing so provided the opportunity for the JV to produce options analysis for a first tranche 

of 14 sites.  The Co
[...]
 OF THE COUNCIL
LEAD OFFICER: LEIGH WHITEHOUSE, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 

RESOURCES
COMMUNITY 
VISION 
OUTCOME:

COUNCIL

SUBJECT: RANGER HOUSE, STATION APPROACH, GUILDFORD

SUMMARY OF ISSUE:

Guildford Station is set to be redeveloped by Network Rail (NRIL).  
Ranger House currently has the benefit of 71 spaces in the Station Car Park. Under 
the terms of the lease if NRIL requires this area as part of the redevelopment, it is 
only obliged to provide 48 spaces in an alternate location. 
Surrey County Council (SCC) would then need to source 23 parking spaces in the 
local vicinity, in order to meet its lease obligations to the tenants of Ranger House. 
Separately, it has become apparent that the proposed NRIL development plans 
encroach on a protected Station Piazza area in front of Ranger House.
SCC have reached agreement whereby it will amend the Station Piazza covenant to 
allow this building encroachment, in favour of retaining the full allocation of 71 car 
parking spaces on the same terms as the current lease.  

RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is recommended that:
1. Approval is given to the agreement with NRIL, under which SCC will vary the 

Station Piazza covenant and receive the benefit of 71 parking spaces on the 
same terms as the current lease. 

2. Solicitors document the agreement, with SCC’s legal costs being covered by 
NRIL. 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:

Taking into account the extent of the wider Station redevelopment, the additional 
effect to Ranger House of NRIL building on the encroached Station Piazza area is 
not deemed significant. 

In the short term the agreement avoids SCC having to lease 23 spaces at an 
alternate location in order to satisfy tenant lease obligations. In the medium/long term 
SCC will benefit from the full allocation of 71 spaces within the Station Multi-Storey 
Car Park. This will have meaningful value to Ranger House.

Page 39

Item 7



DETAILS:

Background
1. Ranger House, Guildford is a multi-let office building located adjacent to Guildford 

Railway Station. It was purchased by SCC in 2013.

2. There is a Car Park Lease dated 1990 between SCC and Network Rail 
Infrastructure Limited (NRIL) under which 71 spaces in the wider Station Car Park 
are leased to SCC at a peppercorn rent for a term of term of 999 years. 

3. All 71 spaces are let to the tenants of Ranger House under the terms of their 
occupational leases. 

Guildford Station Redevelopment and Car Parking 
4. NRIL will commence the large scale redevelopment of Guildford Railway Station 

in the coming months. The scheme will deliver a new station building, 438 new 
homes, office space and a station plaza containing retail and public realm. 

5. As part of the development, NRIL require the land upon which SCC’s Car Parking 
spaces are currently located. 

6. The wording of the Car Park Lease allows that in this situation, NRIL are to 
provide suitable alternate accommodation for just 48 car parking spaces. They 
are not obliged to provide the full 71 spaces and SCC would in effect lose use of 
23 car parking spaces.  

7. In order to meet the lease obligations to the tenants of Ranger House, SCC 
would be required to source and lease 23 alternate car parking spaces in the 
local vicinity. SCC were aware of this risk on purchase of Ranger House. 

8. An initial search has found that spaces in the nearby Farnham Road Multi Story 
Car Park can be leased at a cost of £1,964 per annum, which would be a total 
liability to SCC in the region of £40,000 (on the assumption that a reduced rate 
could be achieved for this number of spaces). 

Station Piazza Covenant
9. A Station Piazza covenant exists between the owners of Ranger House and 

NRIL, which is designed to protect the area leading to the station and in front of 
Ranger House from being built upon.   

10. It has recently come to light that NRIL’s current development plans encroach over 
a small element of this protected Station Piazza (as shown on below Plan). To 
avoid being in breach of this covenant NRIL would either have to scale back this 
part of their building or reach agreement with SCC for the covenant to be 
amended.  

11. Legal advice from DJB is that SCC can resist an application to amend the 
covenant and prevent NRIL from building on this area. However, NRIL would 
have the option of taking the matter to Lands Tribunal at which they could 
potentially make a successful argument for the covenant to be modified or 
discharged. 

Page 40



3

12. Based on this legal advice, it can be considered that SCC have the opportunity to 
benefit from the situation, but it is not an outright ransom strip. 

Agreement with NRIL
13. In return for varying the Station Piazza covenant and allowing the building 

encroachment, NRIL offered to provide SCC with the full 71 car parking spaces 
within the wider station site up until 2023, when the Station development will 
complete and a number of SCC’s occupational leases expire. After 2023 the 
allocation of parking spaces to Ranger House would again reduce to 48.

14. Although SCC would not have to source addition parking spaces in the short 
term, it was felt that this did not reflect the level of benefit that NRIL would receive 
from the situation.  

15. Agreement has subsequently been reached with NRIL whereby Ranger House 
will continue to have the full 71 parking spaces, on the same terms as the original 
lease (980 years remaining) in return for SCC amending the Station Piazza 
clause to allow the building encroachment. 

16. The 71 spaces will be provided in the current car park, close to Ranger House 
whilst the works are undertaken. On completion, the spaces will be provided in 
the newly constructed Station Multi-Story Car Park. 

17. The agreement with NRIL is recommended for approval.

Contact Officer:
Nicholas Fowles  07976 629674 nicholas.fowles@surreycc.gov.uk

Annexes:
NA

Page 41

mailto:nicholas.fowles@surreycc.gov.uk


Sources/background papers: 

Page 42



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Annual Shareholder Board Report
	Item 04 - Annex A Annual Shareholder Board Report v1

	7 Ranger House, Station Approach, Guildford
	10 Shareholder Board Minutes - (25 April 2019)
	11 Investment Board Minutes (20 May 2019)



Minutes of the meeting


1

MINUTES of the meeting of the STRATEGIC INVESTMENT BOARD held at 
10.00 am on 25 June 2019 at County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 24 October 2019.

Elected Members:
(*Present)

* Mr Mel Few
* Dr Zully Grant-Duff
* Mr Colin Kemp
* Mr Tim Oliver

In attendance

Cllr Edward Hawkins 
Leigh Whitehouse
Anna D’Alessandro 
Julian Wain
Nick Fowles  
Sonia Sharma 
John Stevens
Andrew Peacock 
CBRE

Executive Director of Resources
Director of Corporate Finance
Senior Property Advisor
Asset Manager
Strategic Finance Manager
Interim Property Investment Portfolio 
Advisor 

1/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1]

An apology for lateness was received from Dr Zully Grant-Duff who arrived at 
10.12am.

2/19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2]

The Minutes of the previous Investment Board and Shareholder Board were 
dealt with in Part 2 of the meeting.

3/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were none.

4/19 ANNUAL SHAREHOLDER BOARD REPORT  [Item 4]

The  Board considered the Annual Shareholder Board report. As part of its 
strategy to innovate in developing new models of delivery and to benefit from 
the freedoms introduced by the Localism Act, Surrey County Council had 
made investments and created trading companies to deliver income and 
efficiencies and in doing so had established a Shareholder Board, which 
reports annually to the Council.   The purpose of the Board was to safeguard 
the council’s interest as shareholder and to take decisions in matters that 
require the approval of the Council as owner of a company.  

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Shareholder Board report be endorsed.



2

The Strategic Investment Board RECOMMENDS that the County Council:

Notes the Annual Shareholder Board report:

Reason for decision:

To inform the Council about the activities of the Shareholder Board.  

The Shareholder Board has been established in accordance with best 
practice governance to ensure effective oversight and alignment with the 
strategic objectives and values of the council.

5/19 CBRE ADVISOR REPORT  [Item 5]

The board received updates on the market and the Council’s portfolio by way 
of a presentation from CBRE.  Opportunities and risks around the portfolio 
were discussed.  It was noted that an upcoming workshop around the future 
strategy for the investment portfolio could be tailored to include specific 
issues.

Resolved:

To note the market and portfolio update from CBRE.

6/19 ASSET MANAGEMENT UPDATE - NEXUS  [Item 6]

The Board received a verbal update from the Asset Manager that he was 
expecting legal documents to be agreed by the end of the week.  Part of the 
third floor was vacant and being marketed but there had been no interest in it 
as yet. He also reported that the air conditioning would be fixed when the refit 
was finished on the second floor.

The Senior Property Officer reported that a s.278 agreement was still awaited 
and requested the Leader speak with the Leader at West Sussex to move it 
along.

RESOLVED:

1. That the verbal update on Nexus be noted.

2. That the Leader would speak with the Leader at West Sussex 
regarding the s.278 agreement.

Reason for decision:

To expedite the s.278 agreement.

7/19 RANGER HOUSE, STATION APPROACH, GUILDFORD  [Item 7]

The Board considered a report on Ranger House which explained how 
Guildford Rail Station was set to be redeveloped by Network Rail (NRIL).  
Ranger House currently had the benefit of 71 spaces in the Station Car Park. 



3

Under the terms of the lease if NRIL required this area as part of the 
redevelopment, it is only obliged to provide 48 spaces in an alternate location. 
Surrey County Council (SCC) would then need to source 23 parking spaces in 
the local vicinity, in order to meet its lease obligations to the tenants of 
Ranger House. 

Separately, it had become apparent that the proposed NRIL development 
plans encroach on a protected Station Piazza area in front of Ranger House.  
SCC have reached agreement whereby it will amend the Station Piazza 
covenant to allow this building encroachment, in favour of retaining the full 
allocation of 71 car parking spaces on the same terms as the current lease.  

It was reported that the covenant was in place because under the current 
layout the Piazza provided access to the Station.  The Ranger House car 
parking spaces will be moved to a temporary location within the vicinity whilst 
the station redevelopment works are undertaken. 

RESOLVED:

1. That approval be given to the agreement with Network Rail, 
under which the Council will vary the Station Piazza covenant 
and receive the benefit of 71 parking spaces on the same terms 
as the current lease. 

2. That solicitors document the agreement, with the Council’s legal 
costs being covered by Network Rail.

Reasons for decision:

Taking into account the extent of the wider Station redevelopment, the 
additional effect to Ranger House of NRIL building on the encroached Station 
Piazza area is not deemed significant. 

In the short term the agreement avoids SCC having to lease 23 spaces at an 
alternate location in order to satisfy tenant lease obligations. In the 
medium/long term SCC will benefit from the full allocation of 71 spaces within 
the Station Multi-Storey Car Park. This will have meaningful value to Ranger 
House.

8/19 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 8]

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during conversation of the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information under paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act.

9/19 ASSET MANAGEMENT UPDATE: DEBENHAMS WINCHESTER  [Item 9]

The Asset Manager verbally updated the Board that feasibility work was being 
undertaken to review the strategic options for the site. This will be reported on 
further at the Board meeting in September 2019.



4

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

10/19 SHAREHOLDER BOARD MINUTES - (25 APRIL 2019)  [Item 10]

RESOLVED:

The Part 2 Minutes of the Shareholder Board of 25 April 2019 were agreed as 
a correct record.

11/19 INVESTMENT BOARD MINUTES (20 MAY 2019)  [Item 11]

RESOLVED:

The Part 2 Minutes of the Investment Board of 20 May 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record.

12/19 PUBLICITY FOR PART 2 ITEMS  [Item 12]

RESOLVED:

It was agreed that non-exempt information may be made available to the 
press and public, where appropriate.

Meeting ended at: 10.51 am
______________________________________________________________

Chairman


